

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/19/2020 12:25 PM

NO. 37414-9-III

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY,

Appellant,

v.

WHITE WATER CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

L. BRANDON STALLINGS,
WSBA No. 45259
Assistant Attorney General
OID #91021
1116 W. RIVERSIDE, SUITE 100
SPOKANE WA 99201-1106
Phone: (509) 456-3123
E-mail: SPOLPfax@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT1

 A. The Commissioner’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Support the Commissioner’s Determination that Mr. Stevens Was Entitled to Unemployment Benefits2

 1. The record supports Findings of Fact 3 and 44

 2. The record supports Findings of Fact 5 through 107

 3. Finding of Fact 12 and Conclusion of Law 39

 4. The record supports Conclusion of Law 1010

 5. The record supports Conclusions of Law 12 and 13.11

 6. The record supports Conclusions of Law 14 and 1515

 7. Mr. Stevens may recover both unemployment benefits and permanent partial disability benefits16

 B. White Water Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees Under the Law19

II. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arishi v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 878, 385 P.3d 251 (2016).....	21
<i>Buell v. Bremerton</i> , 80 Wn.2d 518, 495 P.2d 1358 (1972).....	3
<i>Citizens for Safe Neighborhood v. City of Seattle</i> , 67 Wn. App. 436, 836 P.2d 235 (1992).....	3
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp., Inc. v. Ondeo Defremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292, 149 P.3d 666 (2006).....	19
<i>Cuesta v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 560, 402 P.3d 898 (2017).....	3, 13
<i>Daniels v. Department of Employment Security</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 210 (2012).....	13
<i>Darneille v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 575, 744 P.2d 1091 (1987).....	13
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	2
<i>Griffith v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011).....	15
<i>Hall v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 648, 423 P.3d 278 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>Kirby v. Employment Security Department</i> , 185 Wn. App. 706, 342 P.3d 1151 (2014).....	14
<i>Kirby v. Employment Security Department</i> , 179 Wn. App. 834, 320 P.3d 123 (2014).....	14

<i>Language Connection, LLC v. Employment Security Department,</i> 149 Wn. App. 575, 205 P.3d 924 (2009).....	20
<i>Markam Group, Inc., P.S. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.,</i> 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....	13
<i>Michaelson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 187 Wn. App. 293, 349 P.3d 896 (2015).....	2, 3, 9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Mueller v. Wells,</i> 185 Wn.2d 1, 367 P.3d 580 (2016).....	2, 9
<i>Okamoto v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 107 Wn. App. 490, 27 P.3d 1203 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Pa. Life Ins. Co. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 97 Wn.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>Pacquing v. Employment Security Department,</i> 41 Wn. App. 866, 707 P.2d 150 (1985).....	13
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 177 Wn.2d 804, 306 P.3d 920 (2013).....	21
<i>Shoreline Comm. College Dist. 7 v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1992).....	15
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	21
<i>Sims v. Dep't of Labor & Industries,</i> 195 Wn. App. 273, 381 P.3d 89 (2016).....	17
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 155 Wn. App. 24, 26 P.3d 263 (2010).....	2, 11
<i>Tapper v. Employment Security Department,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	13
<i>Verizon NW v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.,</i> 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	3

Statutes

RCW 34.05.554	17
RCW 34.05.558	17
RCW 34.05.562	18
RCW 34.05.570	2, 9, 15
RCW 4.84.340	19, 20
RCW 4.84.350	19, 20
RCW 50	3, 21
RCW 50.01.010	15, 21
RCW 50.04.294	12
RCW 50.20.010	10
RCW 50.20.066	12
RCW 50.20.085	16, 17
RCW 50.32.080	9, 14, 17
RCW 50.32.150	3
RCW 50.32.160	19
RCW 51.32.060	16
RCW 51.32.090	16
WAC 192	3
WAC 192-100-065.....	13
WAC 192-150.....	12

WAC 192-170-010..... 10

Rules

RAP 18.1..... 19
